
City of Needles, California 
Request for City Council Action 

 
 

 CITY COUNCIL   NPUA                                                Regular   Special 
 
 
 Meeting Date: April 22, 2025 
 
      Title: Resolution No. 2025-17 approving a Second Amendment To And 
Extension Of Agreement To Provide Operations Of A Local Route Deviation Transit Service between the 
City of Needles and Transportation Concepts 
 
 
                     Background:  As noted in the resolution, the initial base term of the agreement with 
Transportation Concepts (TC) to operate the Needles Area Transit was through June 30, 2023 with the 
City exercising its option to extend for the First Option Period through June 30, 2025.  This will be the 
Second and final Option Period through June 30, 2027.  TC has served the community well and it is 
recommended that the Council approve the two-year extension.  As noted by their execution, TC is in 
agreement with this extension. 

 
 

        Fiscal Impact: The agreement provides that the maximum percentage increase shall not 
be more than 90% of the annual CPI for the most recently concluded calendar year which is 2.4% and is 
reflected in the rates set forth in the Second Amendment.  There will be no additional increase in the 
second year.  Additionally, funding for the transit services comes through the San Bernardino County 
Transportation Authority (SBCTA) and has no effect on the city’s general fund. 
 
 
 Environmental Impact:  N/A 

 
    Recommended Action: Waive the reading and adopt Resolution No. 2025-17 approving a Second 
Amendment To And Extension Of Agreement To Provide Operations Of A Local Route Deviation Transit 
Service between the City of Needles and Transportation Concepts. 
  
 

 Submitted By:  Cheryl Sallis, Community Services Manager 
 
 
City Manager Approval:         Date:      

Other Department Approval (when required):      Date:     
 
 
Approved:   Not Approved:   Tabled:   Other:  
 

4/18/2025

4/18/2025


